
 
 
 

 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  Contact: Democracy 

 
Thursday, 9 March 2023 at 7.00 pm  Direct: 020-8132 1558 
Conference Room, Civic Centre, Silver 
Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 Tel: 020-8379-1000 
  
 E-mail: democracy@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
Councillors : Margaret Greer (Chair), Bektas Ozer (Vice-Chair), Maria Alexandrou, 
Nawshad Ali, Elif Erbil, James Hockney, Mohammad Islam and Michael Rye OBE 
 
 
Education Statutory Co-optees: 1 vacancy (Church of England diocese 
representative), vacancy (other faiths/denominations representative), vacancy 
(Catholic diocese representative), Alicia Meniru & 1 vacancy (Parent Governor 
Representative). 
 
Enfield Youth Parliament Co-optees (2) 
Support Officer – Marie Lowe (Governance & Scrutiny Officer) 
 

 
AGENDA – PART 1 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 31 January 2023 and 9 

February 2023 as a true and correct record. 
 

4. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 
 To note the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2022/23.  

 
5. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 To note that the next business meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee will be held at 7pm on Thursday, 20 April 2023.  

 

Public Document Pack



6. DECISION CALLED-IN - KD 3432 - DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS OR UNDER 
PERFORMING ASSETS - 1 GROVELANDS COTTAGE, 273 THE 
RIDGEWAY AND 31 CECIL ROAD CALL-IN REPORT  (Pages 15 - 18) 

 
 To review the decision of the Director of Development taken on 9 February 

2023 as a result of the matter having been called-in.  
 

 6.1 REASONS FOR CALL-IN - KD 3432 3432, Disposal of Surplus or 
Under Performing Assets - 1 Grovelands Cottage, 273 The Ridgeway 
and 31 Cecil Road  (Pages 19 - 22) 

 
  The reasons for call-in received from seven Members of the Council.  

 
 6.2 RESPONSE TO REASONS FOR CALL-IN - KD 3432 - Disposal of 

Surplus or Under Performing Assets - 1 Grovelands Cottage, 273 
The Ridgeway and 31 Cecil Road  (Pages 23 - 26) 

 
  The response to the reasons for call-in.  

 
 6.3 ORIGINAL DECISION OF CALL-In - KD 3432 - Disposal of Surplus or 

Under Performing Assets - 1 Grovelands Cottage, 273 The Ridgeway 
and 31 Cecil Road  (Pages 27 - 34) 

 
  The original decision documents.  

 

(This item will contain exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
(information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person – including the authority holding that information) of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.) 
 

7. REVIEW OF LEISURE PROVISION IN THE BOROUGH - ITEM DEFERRED 
TO 20 APRIL 2023  (Pages 35 - 42) 

 
 To review the current and future leisure provision in the Borough. 

 
(This item will contain exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
(information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person – including the authority holding that information) of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.) 
 

8. MERIDIAN WATER UPDATE  (To Follow) 
 
 An update on Meridian Water to be provided by the Director of Development. 

 
(This item will contain exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
(information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person – including the authority holding that information) of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.) 
 



9. AGENDA - PART TWO   
 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100(A) of the Local Government 

Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting for the items of 
business listed on part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those paragraphs of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
 
(Members are asked to refer to the part 2 agenda).  
 

 
11. ORIGINAL DECISION CALL-IN - KD 3432 - DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS OR 

UNDER PERFORMING ASSETS - 1 GROVELANDS COTTAGE, 273 THE 
RIDGEWAY AND 31 CECIL ROAD  (Pages 43 - 46) 

 
 Item 6.3 above refers.  

 
12. REVIEW OF LEISURE PROVISION IN THE BOROUGH -  ITEM 

DEFERRED TO 20 APRIL 2023  (Pages 47 - 52) 
 
 Item 7 above refers. 

 
13. MERIDIAN WATER UPDATE  (To Follow) 
 
 Item 8 above refers. 

 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 31.1.2023 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2023 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT (Chair) Margaret Greer, (Vice Chair) Bektas Ozer, Maria 

Alexandrou, Nawshad Ali, Elif Erbil, James Hockney, 
Mohammad Islam and Michael Rye OBE 

 
ABSENT   

 
STATUTORY  
CO-OPTEES: 

1 vacancy (Church of England diocese representative), 
vacancy (other faiths/denominations representative), vacancy 
(Catholic diocese representative), Alicia Meniru & 1 vacancy 
(Parent Governor representative) - Italics Denotes absence 

  
OFFICERS: Ian Davies (Chief Executive), Brett Leahy (Director, Planning 

and Growth), Shaun Rogan (Head of Corporate Strategy), 
Sarah Gilroy (Strategy and Policy Manager) and Marie Lowe 
(Governance and Scrutiny Officer) 

  
Also Attending: Councillor Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council) Councillor 

Susan Erbil (Cabinet Member, Licensing, Planning & 
Regulatory Services) and Councillor Alessandro Georgiou 

  
1   
WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
The Committee AGREED with the Chair’s proposal that the order of the items 
be changed.  Item 5 - Planning Service Response Times would be taken as 
Item 4, followed by the Draft Council Plan 2023-26.  PowerPoint Presentations 
would be made for both items, copies of which had been made available to 
the Committee and published on the Council’s website.   
 
No apologies for absence had been received. 
 
2   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 
3   
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held 
on 15 December 2022 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 31.1.2023 

 

4   
COUNCIL PLAN 2023-26  
 
The Leader of the Council introduced the report which presented the draft 
Council Plan 2023-26: Investing in Enfield, together with a PowerPoint 
Presentation, which set out the Council Plan Framework, investing in Enfield, 
together with the priorities, principles and future outcomes to the Committee 
for discussion prior to approval of the final Plan by Council scheduled for 
February 2023.  

 
The Head of Corporate Strategy explained that the new draft Council Plan 
2023-26: Investing in Enfield set out the Council’s strategic direction and 
priorities for the next three years.  The plan set out five overarching priorities; 
five principles; and six future outcomes that the Council would be working 
towards.  The Plan would be used to inform and guide staff across the 
organisation on the Council vision and priorities and would be available online 
for all the Council’s stakeholders and partners to learn more about the Council 
and its goals.  
 
The Chief Executive advised Members that the Council Plan would provide 
staff with an understanding of their role within the organisation and the 
reasons for undertaking their duties and responsibilities.  The Corporate Plan 
would be informed by the Annual Service Plans, which would be circulated to 
the Committee.  New corporate performance scorecards for 2023/24 onwards 
in line with the priorities set out in the Plan were to be created, which would 
track the Counci
[...]
ents continued.  Members 
recognised that the improvements would allow additional and thorough checks 
to be in place and the identification and investigation of contraventions to 
planning approval and, where appropriate, allow enforcement action to be 
taken.  The view was expressed that the backlog of the planning applications 
was the cause of the symptoms, which needed to be addressed.  
 

Page 5



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 31.1.2023 

 

The Chair, on behalf Members requested that an update on the 
implementation of the changes be brought to the Committee and the work 
programme be noted.   

 ACTION: Director, Planning and Growth / Governance  
 
AGREED that: 
 

1. The next steps to hire six additional temporary planners for six months 
and create a Decision-Manager-level role to drive and embed process 
to increase productivity to remove the backlog of planning applications 
and to adopt a more effective and efficient form of working which met 
customers’ needs in the Council’s Planning Service be noted; and 
 

2. An update report on the progress of the implementation of the plan be 
brought to the Committee at the appropriate time.  

 
6   
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
AGREED that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme be 
noted that the Fly Tipping item to be moved from the meeting of 9 March 2023 
to a future meeting.  
 
7   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED that the next business meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
was scheduled to take place on Thursday, 9 March 2023 at 7pm at the Civic 
Centre.  
 
 
 

Page 6



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 9.2.2023 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2023 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT (Chair) Margaret Greer, (Vice-Chair) Bektas Ozer, Maria 

Alexandrou, Nawshad Ali, Elif Erbil, James Hockney, 
Mohammad Islam, Michael Rye OBE and Ergin Erbil (Deputy 
Leader of the Council) 

 
 
OFFICERS: Ian Davis (Chief Executive's Department), Dudu Sher-Arami 

(People Department), Heather Littler (Resources Department), 
Rachel Gibson (Resources Department), Simon Pollock 
(Resources Department), Harriet Potemkin (Head of Policy 
and Strategy), Sally Sanders (Head of Service Assessment), 
Karen Lucas (Head of Housing Management) and Tinu Olowe 
(Chief Executive's Department)  and Robyn McLintock 
(Secretary) 

  
 
1   
WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made.  
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Cllr Ergin Erbil and Ian Davis.  
 
A one minute silence was held for the victims of the Earthquakes across 
Turkey and Syria.  
 
2   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none received.  
 
3   
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 January 2023 were 
AGREED. 
 
NOTED the actions to be circulated to the committee.  
 
4   
EQUALITIES WITH A FOCUS ON THE REDUCTION OF INEQUALITIES 
ACROSS THE BOROUGH  
 

Page 7



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 9.2.2023 

 

 

Councillor Ergin Erbil, Deputy Leader of the Council introduced the item by 
thanking Officers for their hard work including the work of everyone on the 
Equalities Board.   
 
Harriet Potemkin, Head of Policy and Strategy presented the report and 
summarised how the Council is meeting the requirements of the Public Sector 
Equality Duty and how it is delivering on the Councils equality and diversity 
policy.  
 
Members noted that Enfield are going above statutory duties under the 2010 
Equality Act. Fairer Enfield was developed during the pandemic which sets 
out work in the community and explains the expectations of the workforce.  
 
In response to questions from Members, Officers confirmed a Children’s 
Services specialist case worker is already in place and are taking referrals 
from primary care and GP’s.  
 
In response to comments from Members, the Deputy Leader and Chair of the 
Equalities Board explained
[...]
closely 
with Citizens Advice and Job Centre Plus to discuss new ideas and new ways 
of doing things. 

Page 9



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 9.2.2023 

 

 

 
In response to Members query, officers clarified that the council tax support 
hardship scheme is funded by Enfield. It usually costs around £450k a year, 
this year we will spend closer to £470k as the need has gone up. Next year 
around £600k will be allocated to the scheme. Cllr Ergin Ebril elaborated to 
explain that the proposed Council Tax Support Scheme changed for 23/24 is 
more equitable and schemes are being review to meet budget requirements.  
 
In response to members questions on Council Tax, Business Rates and rent 
collection including short breaks in payments and extended payment dates, 
officers confirmed they have around 3500 people in temporary 
accommodation and around 10,000 in council homes. Officers work with 
tenants to help them to keep on track. There are around 5 residents per 
month who move into smaller housing which is more suitable for them as this 
results in lower rent and bills. They are not forced into a property which is too 
small for them, as an example someone who has been in a 4 bed home could 
be moved into a 2 bed home. A grant is provided to them and an Officer works 
with them to help them find a suitable property. 
 
 
 
 
 
6   
2022-23 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
AGREED that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme be 
noted. 
 
7   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED that the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee is 
scheduled on Thursday 9th March 2023. 
 
 
 

Page 10



2022- 2023 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

OSC 09.03.2023 
 

 

Date of 
meeting 

 

Topic Lead Officer Lead 
Members 

Executive 
Director/Director 

Reason for proposal  Other 
Committee/ 
Cabinet/Council 
approvals? 

23 July 
2022 

Work Planning      

       

29 
September 
2022 

Scrutiny Annual Work 
Programmes 2022/23 
[...]
w 
Watts   

Cllr Anyanwu Sarah Cary / Fay 
Hammond/ 
Doug Wilkinson 

This was requested by the 
Committee 

 

 Decision Called-In - KD 
3432 - Disposal of 
Surplus or Under 
Performing Assets - 1 
Grovelands Cottage, 
273 The Ridgeway And 
31 Cecil Road   
 

Doug 
Ashworth 
Head of 
Development, 
Strategic 
Property 
Services 
 

Cllr Caliskan Sarah Carey/ 
Peter George 

Decision called-in by 
Councillor Lee Chamberlain 

 

 Meridian Water update Peter George Cllr Caliskan Sarah Cary/ 
Peter George 
 

  

 Fly Tipping with an Doug Cllr Jewell Sarah Cary This is a priority area To be moved to 

P
age 12

mailto:Cheryl.Headon@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:Cheryl.Headon@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:Matthew.Watts@Enfield.gov.uk
mailto:Matthew.Watts@Enfield.gov.uk


 

 

Overview and Update 
on Statistics and 
Improvements 

Wilkinson / 
Jon Sharkey 

presented by the Cabinet 
member. 

20 April 2023 

       

20 April 
2023  

Update on Enfield 
Borough Partnership 
Integrated Care Board/ 
Systems, following 
merger of five NHS 
Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (CCGs)   

Deborah 
McBeal (NHS) 

Cllr 
Cazimoglu  

Tony Theodoulou One of the Leader’s 
priorities for 2022/23.  

Impact on 
residents in the 
Borough 

 Meridian Water update Peter George Cllr Caliskan Sarah Cary/ 
Peter George 
 

Update on Meridian Water Moved to 9 
March 2023 

 Fly Tipping with an 
Overview and Update 
on Statistics and 
Improvements 

Doug 
Wilkinson / 
Jon Sharkey 

Cllr Jewell Sarah Cary This is a priority area 
presented by the Cabinet 
member. 

Moved from 9 
March 2023 

       

 
 
Note: 
Provisional call-in dates: 29 September 2022, 27 October 2022, 24 November 2022, 8 December 2022, 22 February 2023, 30 March 
2023.  Used for pe-decision scrutiny and call-ins. 
 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

London Borough of Enfield 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Meeting Date: 9 March 2023 
 

 
Subject: Call in –  Disposal of Surplus or Underperforming assets:  
   1 Grovelands Cottage, 273 The Ridgeway and 31 Cecil Road   
 
Officer:  Director of Development, Peter George  
   
Key Decision: KD 3432  
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. This report details a call-in submitted in relation to the following decision: 

The Director of Development (taken on 17 February 2023). This has been 
“Called In” by 7 members of the Council; Councillors Lee Chamberlain (Lead), 
Adrian Grumi, Hannah Dyson, Reece Fox, Emma Supple, Chris Dey, Elisa 
Morreale. 
 
Details of this decision were included on Publication of Decision List No. 42/22-
23 issued on 9 February 2023. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee is asked to consider the decision that has been called-in for 
review. 

 
Proposal(s) 
 

2.  That Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers the called-in decision and 
either: 

(a) Refers the decision back to the decision-making person or body for 
reconsideration setting out in writing the nature of its concerns.  The 
decision-making person or body then has 14 working days in which to 
reconsider the decision; or 

(b) Refer the matter to full Council; or 

(c) Confirm the original decision. 

 
3. Once the Committee has considered the called-in decision and makes one of 

the recommendations listed at (a), (b) or (c) above, the call-in process is 
completed.  A decision cannot be called in more than once. 

 
4. If a decision is referred back to the decision-making person or body; the 

implementation of that decision shall be suspended until such time as the 
decision-making person or body reconsiders and either amends or confirms the 
decision, but the outcome on the decision should be reached within 14 working 

Page 15 Agenda Item 6



days of the reference back.  The Committee will subsequently be informed of the 
outcome of any such decision 

 
Relevance to the Council’s Plan 
 

5. The council’s values are upheld through open and transparent decision making 
and holding decision makers to account. 

 
Background 
 

6. The request received on 14 February 2023 to “call-in” the decision of the 
Director of Development taken on 9 February 2023 was submitted under rule 18 
of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules. It was considered by the Monitoring Officer.  

 
7. The Call-in request fulfilled the required criteria and the decision is referred to 

the Overview & Scrutiny Committee in order to consider the actions stated under 
2 in the report. 

 
8. Implementation of the Portfolio decision related to this report will be suspended 

whilst the “Call-in” is considered. 
 
Reasons and alternative course of action proposed for the “Call in” 
 

9. Please see the reasons for call in under item 6.1 and officer responses at item 
6.2. 
   

Proposed course of action is for referral back to the Deputy Leader. 
 

10. Having met the “Call-in” request criteria, the matter is referred to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee in order to determine the “Call-in” and decide which 
action listed under section 2 that they will take. 

 
The following procedure is to be followed for consideration of the “Call-in”: 

i. The Chair explains the purpose of the meeting and the decisions which 

the Committee is able to take.  

ii. The Call-in lead presents their case, outlining the reasons for call in.  

iii. The Cabinet Member/ Decision maker and officers respond to the 

points made. 

iv. General debate during which Committee members may ask questions 

of both parties with a view to helping them make up their mind.  

v. The Call in Lead sums up their case. 

vi. The Chair identifies the key issues arising out of the debate and calls 

for a vote after which the call in is concluded. If there are equal 

numbers of votes for and against, the Chair will have a second or 

casting vote.  

vii. It is open to the Committee to either;  

a. take no further action and therefore confirm the original decision  

b. to refer the matter back to Cabinet -with issues (to be detailed
[...]
er it back to the decision-making person or body for reconsideration; refer to 
full Council or confirm the original decision.  
 

21. The Constitution also sets out at section 18.2, decisions that are exceptions to 
the call-in process.  

 
Workforce Implications 
 

22. There are no workforce implications.  
 
Property Implications 
 

23. There are no property implications.  
 
Other Implications 

 
24. There are no other implications. 

 
Options Considered 
 

25. Under the terms of the call-in procedure within the Council’s Constitution, 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee is required to consider any eligible decision 
called-in for review.  The alternative options available to Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee under the Council’s Constitution, when considering any call-in, 
have been detailed in section 2 above. 

 
Conclusions 
 

26. The Committee following debate at the meeting will resolve to take one of the 
actions listed under section 2 and the item will then be concluded. 

Report Author: Marie Lowe   
Governance & Scrutiny Officer 
Email: marie.lowe@enfield.gov.uk 
Tel No. 020 8132 1558 
 
Date of report: 20 February 2023  
 
Appendices 
Found elsewhere in the agenda pack. 
 
Background Papers 
No documents have been relied on in the preparation of this report. 
  

Page 18



Call-in by Cllr Lee Chamberlain of DECISION LIST NUMBER 42 (22-23) - Key 
Decision 3432, Disposal of Surplus or Underperforming assets 

  
Reasons for call-in: 
  
The reasons for disposal and the method of disposal are not sufficiently 
substantiated, as well appearing to offer poor value for money.  
  
In particular the decision fails:  

1. To substantiate how these properties are surplus to requirements or 
underperforming differently from other void properties which the authority 
routinely brings back into use?   

2. Explain why as a housing authority with a shortage of homes and slow 
delivery of new homes LBE are not putting these homes back into use for 
rental? 

3. Set
[...]
ecision :  3432 
 

  
Purpose 
 
1. The list of assets identified in the Confidential Appendix have either been 

declared surplus to operational requirements by former occupying service 
departments, are otherwise not considered “fit for purpose” by other service 
departments requiring accommodation or otherwise underperforming when 
judged against the principles set out in the core principles of the Council’s 
Strategic Management Plan 2019-2024 s.1.3. 

 
2. Strategic Property Services have therefore been commissioned to dispose 

of these assets for “Best Consideration” within the meaning ascribed in 
s.123 Local Government Act 1972. 

 
 

Proposals 
 
3. It is recommended that the Council proceeds with the disposal of the vacant 

assets shown in the Confidential Appendix below at the earliest opportunity.  
 
4. The properties will, subject to formal approval, be marketed for sale by 

auction in March 2023 which represents the most efficient and lowest cost 
sale option in order to deliver the capital receipt within the current financial 
year 2022/23. It is likely that the property at 273 The Ridgeway will be sold at 
a subsequent auction as it is subject to a “Green Belt Act (1938) consent 
“from the Department for Levelling Up which may not be available in good 
time for the March auction.    

 
 
5. That the Director of Property and Meridian Water has delegated authority to 

authorise: 
 

Page 27 Agenda Item 6c



PL 22/080 O 
 

I. Both material and non-material changes to the terms including 
price and/or the contract in line with the Scheme of Delegation 
financial limits and otherwise in accordance with achieving “Best 
Consideration”. 

II. Agree the final reserve price following discussion with the 
auctioneer taking into consideration the level of interest shown, 
offers made prior to sale (if any) and the valuation assessment 
prepared by the auctioneer. 

III. Negotiate with any under bidder in the event that the sale does 
not proceed to co
[...]
Page 42



Document is Restricted

Page 43 Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47 Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Minutes , 09/02/2023 Overview & Scrutiny Committee

	4 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme
	6 DECISION CALLED-IN - KD 3432 - Disposal of Surplus or Under Performing Assets - 1 Grovelands Cottage, 273 The Ridgeway and 31 Cecil Road Call-in Report
	6a REASONS FOR CALL-IN - KD 3432 3432, Disposal of Surplus or Under Performing Assets - 1 Grovelands Cottage, 273 The Ridgeway and 31 Cecil Road
	KD 3432 Asset Disposal Call-all in form list of members

	6b RESPONSE TO REASONS FOR CALL-IN - KD 3432 - Disposal of Surplus or Under Performing Assets - 1 Grovelands Cottage, 273 The Ridgeway and 31 Cecil Road
	6c ORIGINAL DECISION OF CALL-In - KD 3432 - Disposal of Surplus or Under Performing Assets - 1 Grovelands Cottage, 273 The Ridgeway and 31 Cecil Road
	7 Review of Leisure Provision in the Borough - Item deferred to 20 April 2023
	11 ORIGINAL DECISION CALL-IN - KD 3432 - Disposal of Surplus or Under Performing Assets - 1 Grovelands Cottage, 273 The Ridgeway and 31 Cecil Road
	12 Review of Leisure Provision in the Borough -  Item deferred to 20 April 2023



Minutes of the meeting


 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 9.3.2023 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 9 MARCH 2023 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT (Chair) Margaret Greer, Bektas Ozer, Gunes Akbulut, Maria 

Alexandrou, Nawshad Ali, Mohammad Islam, Paul Pratt and 
Julian Sampson 

 
ABSENT Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council), Elif Erbil, James 

Hockney and Michael Rye OBE 
 
STATUTORY  
CO-OPTEES: 

1 vacancy (Church of England diocese representative), 
vacancy (other faiths/denominations representative), vacancy 
(Catholic diocese representative), Alicia Meniru  & 1 vacancy 
(Parent Governor representative) - Italics Denotes absence 

 
OFFICERS: Peter George (Director of Development), Penny Halliday 

(Commercial Programme Director), Doug Ashworth (Head of 
Development, Strategic Property) James Wheeler (Head of 
Construction, Maintenance and Facilities Management), 
Amena Matin (Head of Regeneration and Growth), Marie 
Lowe (Secretary) and Harry Blake-Herbert (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Councillor Lee Chamberlain (Call-In Lead) 

 
 
1   
WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
The following apologies for absence were received: 

 
Cllr Mike Rye who was substituted by Cllr Julian Sampson  
Cllr James Hockney who was substituted by Cllr Paul Pratt 
Cllr Elif Erbil who was substituted by Cllr Gunes Akbulut  

 
Apologies from the Leader of the Council, Cllr Nesil Caliskan and the 
Executive Director, Resources, Fay Hammond. 
 
The Chair advised that, following consultation by Officers, she had agreed that 
items 7 and 12 Review of Leisure Provision in the Borough had been 
withdrawn from the agenda. This item would be considered at the next 
business meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee scheduled to take 
place on the 20 April 2023.  
 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 9.3.2023 

 

- 2 - 

A revised work programme, to reflect the change had been published on the 
Council’s website and circulated to Members. Printed copies had been tabled 
for Members. 
 
Members noted that with the presentation in relation to Item 8 – Meridian 
Water Update has been circulated separately to the agenda prior to the 
meeting. 
 
Following the proposal of the Chair, it was AGREED that subject to the 
continued absence of members of the press and public from the meeting, the 
meeting would not move into private session under Item 9 of the Agenda - 
Part Two. 
 
2   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made or received. 
 
3   
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
AGREED the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held 
on 31 January 2023 and 9 February 2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
4   
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
AGREED that: 
 

1. The Review of Leisure Provision in the Borough item be deferred to the 
next business meeting scheduled on Thursday, 20 April 2023, and the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme be updated 
accordingly; 

 
2. The Update on Enfield Borough Partnership Integrated Care Board/ 

Systems, Following Merger of Five NHS Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (CCGs) item be considered at a meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, subject to the agreement of Members at the Work 
Planning meeting in the new Municipal Year; and  
 

3. The revised work programme be noted. 
 
5   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED that the date of the next business meeting was at 7pm on Thursday, 
20 April 2023. 
 
6   



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 9.3.2023 

 

- 3 - 

DECISION CALLED-IN - KD 3432 - DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS OR UNDER 
PERFORMING ASSETS - 1 GROVELANDS COTTAGE, 273 THE 
RIDGEWAY AND 31 CECIL ROAD CALL-IN REPORT  
 
Details of the decision taken on 17 February 2023 and listed on the 
Publication of Decision List Number 42/22-23 published on 9 February 2023. 
The report also set out the officer responses to the reasons for call-in.  
 
The decision had been called-in for review by seven members of the Council: 
Councillors Lee Chamberlain (Lead), Adrian Grumi, Hannah Dyson, Reece 
Fox, Emma Supple, Chris Dey and Elisa Morreale. 
 
The reasons for the call-in were presented by Councillor Lee Chamberlain as 
the Lead Member. 
 
RESPONS TO REASONS FOR CALL-IN - KD 3432 - Disposal of Surplus 
or Under Performing Assets - 1 Grovelands Cottage, 273 The Ridgeway 
and 31 Cecil Road  

 
The Director of Development explained that the properties had either been 
declared surplus to operational requirements by former occupying service 
departments, are otherwise not considered “fit for purpose” by other service 
departments requiring accommodation or otherwise underperforming when 
judged against the principles set out in the core principles of the Council’s 
Strategic Management Plan. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the Head of Regeneration and 
Growth confirmed that the properties would not be suitable under the Housing 
Revenue Account, for social housing. Following financial assessment, the 
rental income the properties would generate in the long term were not 
sustainable. The capital receipts from the disposal of these properties were 
not ring fenced to the provision of social housing but would be added to the 
General Fund.  
 
The Head of Development, Strategic Property clarified the reasons why the 
properties would be sold under auction rather than a private treaty. The former 
gave the Council far more flexibility with regard to negotiations and price. 
Considerable research had gone into the best options available to the Council 
to realise the best price for these properties. Due to their previous use the 
cost of modernising the any or all of the properties were prohibitive, and the 
Council would not obtain a return on its investment.  
 
In response to the Chair’s comment that insufficient information had been 
provided, Officers undertook to supply details of the occupancy and use of the 
properties prior to the decision being made to dispose of them, together with 
the costings of refurbishment. In future, to enable the Committee to obtain a 
better understanding of the matter called-in, that as much detail as possible 
be provided in the original report and response to the Call-In. 
ACTION: Executive Director Place/Head of Development, Strategic Property 
 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 9.3.2023 

 

- 4 - 

Following a suggestion from a Member of the Committee, regarding the 
potential to use other such properties in conjunction with the construction 
skills academy in the future for learning practical skills and the aims of the 
Council to be carbon neutral, Officers undertook to discuss the possibilities 
with the relevant stakeholders.  
ACTION: Head of Construction, Maintenance and Facilities Management 
 
The Call-In Lead, Councillor Lee Chamberlain summarised the points made 
during the discussion. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the reasons provided for 
the call-in and responses set out in the Officer’s report. Having considered the 
verbal responses and information presented by Officers, the Committee 
AGREED to confirm the original decision made by the Director of 
Development. 
 
With the agreement of the Committee, at 20:28 the meeting was adjourned for 
seven minutes. 
 
7   
REVIEW OF LEISURE PROVISION IN THE BOROUGH - ITEM DEFERRED 
TO 20 APRIL 2023  
 
8   
MERIDIAN WATER UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a detailed presentation from the Commercial 
Programme Director who, with effect from Monday, 13 March 2023, had 
been appointed Acting Director of Development (Meridian Water). 
The Commercial Programme Director, responding to questions from 
Members regarding the 300 council houses referred to in the presentation 
pack, confirmed that, following a review with the programme contractor, 
would be ready in the middle of the year and would be added to the Council’s 
housing stock. The aim of the Meridian Water regeneration project, in 
addition to an increase of social housing, would be to the social value to the 
community, including work for local people and sub- contractors. Members 
asked that details of the types of new jobs to be created (target 6,000) on the 
site, including sub-contractors, be provided. 

ACTION: Commercial Programme Director 
 
AGREED that: 
 

1. The presentation on the Meridian Water Update received from Officers 
be noted; 

 
2. Subject to the agreement of Members at the Work Planning meeting in 

the New Municipal Year, a further update, including the social value in 
future procurements, be brought to a future meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee; and  

 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 9.3.2023 

 

- 5 - 

3. Penny Halliwell, Meridian Water Commercial Programme Director had 
been appointed Acting Director of Development (Meridian Water), 
effective from Monday, 13 March 2023 be noted.  

 
Peter George, Director of Development, after a number of years, would be 
leaving the Council’s employ at the end of March 2023 to take up a position 
at the London Borough of Ealing. The Committee thanked Peter George for 
his dedication and commitment to the Council, and, in particular, that 
undertaken with regards to the regeneration of Meridian Water, a hugely 
significant development for the Council and its residents. 
 
As there were no members of the press or public present at the meeting and 
there was no confidential discussion the meeting did not move into Part Two. 
 
 
 


